



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**TUESDAY, THE EIGHTEENTH DAY OF MARCH
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE SUBBA REDDY SATTI
WRIT PETITION NO: 7990 OF 2024**

Between:

P.Bhaskar, S/o.P.Venkata Narayana, Aged about 43 years, D.No.2/100,
Kummari Street, Nallamada Village & Mandal, Ananthapuram,
Ananthapuram District, Now Sri Sathya Sai District.

Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by its Principle Secretary,
A.P. State Housing Corporation Limited, Secretariat Buildings,
Velagapudi, Guntur District.
2. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by its Principal Secretary,
Finance Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati,
Guntur District.
3. The Commissioner, A.P. State Housing Corporation Limited, Nirmaan
Bhavan, APIIC Colony Road, Auto Nagar, Vijayawada, NTR District.
4. The Managing Director, A.P. State Housing Corporation Limited,
Nirmaan Bhavan, APIIC Colony Road, Auto Nagar, Vijayawada, NTR
District.
5. The Project Director, DWMA, Ananthapuramu, Now Sri Sathya Sai
District.
6. The District Collector, Sri Sathya Sai District Puttaparti.
7. The Pay and Accounts Officer, A.P. State Housing Corporation Limited,
Ananthapuram District. Now Sri Sathya Sai District.

8. The Superintending Engineer, A.P. State Housing Corporation Limited, Ananthapuram District. Now Sri Sathya Sai District.
9. The Executive Engineer, A.P. State Housing Corporation Limited, Penukonda, Anantapuram District. Now Sri Sathya Sai District.
10. The Deputy Executive Engineer, A.P. State Housing Corporation Limited, Penukonda, Anantapuram District, Now Sri Sathya Sai District.

Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an order, writ or direction, more particularly one in the nature of WRIT OF MANDAMUS declaring the action of the respondents in non-payment of amounts due for the last three years even after finalizing the bills, payable to the petitioner after the successful completion of the removal of boulders in 18 housing layout colonies with an extent of 68.56 acers on hourly basis Ananthapuramu District Now Sri sathya Sai District "under pedalandariki Illu Programme" as illegal, arbitrary, in violation of Article 14 of the Constitution of India and consequently direct the respondents to pay an amount of Rs. 3,00,000/- due to the petitioner in respect of execution of afore mentioned works forthwith.

IA NO: 1 OF 2024

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the respondents to take steps for paying the amount of Rs. 3,00,000/- due to the petitioner, Pending disposal of WP 7990 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI S KRISHNA REDDY, Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR HOUSING for the Respondent Nos.1, 5&6, learned GP FOR FINANCE & PLANNING for the

Respondent No.2 and of SRI E.V. JAGANNADHA RAO, Standing Counsel for the Respondent Nos.3,4, 8 to 10, the Court made the following

ORDER:

“At request of learned Government Pleader and learned Standing Counsel appearing for respondents 3, 4, 8 to 10, list the matter on 08.04.2025.

This Court makes it clear that, if the respondent authorities fail to file counter affidavit, by the next date of hearing, respondent No.8 shall appear before this Court along with entire record.”

SD/- M.SRINIVAS
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

FoI

To,

1. The Principle Secretary, A.P. State Housing Corporation Limited, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Guntur District, State of Andhra Pradesh.
2. The Principal Secretary, Finance Department, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District, State of Andhra Pradesh (1&2 BY SPECIAL MESSENGER)
3. The Commissioner, A.P. State Housing Corporation Limited, Nirmaan Bhavan, APIIC Colony Road, Auto Nagar, Vijayawada, NTR District.
4. The Managing Director, A.P. State Housing Corporation Limited, Nirmaan Bhavan, APIIC Colony Road, Auto Nagar, Vijayawada, NTR District.
5. The Project Director, DWMA, Ananthapuramu, Now Sri Sathya Sai District.
6. The District Collector, Sri Sathya Sai District Puttaparti.

7. The Pay and Accounts Officer, A.P. State Housing Corporation Limited, Ananthapuram District. Now Sri Sathya Sai District.
 8. The Superintending Engineer, A.P. State Housing Corporation Limited, Ananthapuram District. Now Sri Sathya Sai District.
 9. The Executive Engineer, A.P. State Housing Corporation Limited, Penukonda, Anantapuram District. Now Sri Sathya Sai District.
 10. The Deputy Executive Engineer, A.P. State Housing Corporation Limited, Penukonda, Anantapuram District, Now Sri Sathya Sai District. (Addressee Nos.3 to 10 by RPAD)
 11. One CC to SRI. S KRISHNA REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
 12. Two CCs to GP FOR HOUSING, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
 13. Two CCs to GP FOR FINANCE & PLANNING, High Court of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
 14. One CC to SRI E.V. JAGANNADHA RAO, STANDING COUNSEL [OPUC]
 15. One spare copy
- KJ

HIGH COURT

SRS,J

DATED:18/03/2025

LIST THE MATTER ON 08.04.2025

ORDER

WP.No.7990 of 2024

DIRECTION

